
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES, 
LLC, CALSTAR AIR MEDICAL 
SERVICES, LLC, and GUARDIAN 
FLIGHT, LLC, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, 
INC. and MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF 
TEXAS ASO, LLC, 
 

Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
Case No. 4:22-cv-03979 

 
PROPOSED SCHEDULING ORDER 

 
1. Trial: Estimated time to try: one to two days. X Bench _ Jury 

2. New parties must be joined by: 3/29/23 

 Furnish a copy of this scheduling order to new parties. 

3. The plaintiff's experts will be named with a report furnished by: 6/30/23 

4. The defendant's experts must be named with a report furnished by: 8/31/23 

5. Discovery must be completed by: 10/31/23 

Counsel may agree to continue discovery beyond the deadline, but there 
will be no intervention by the Court. No continuance will be granted because of information 
acquired in post-deadline discovery. 
 
6. Dispositive Motions will be filed by:  10/31/23 

Responses due by:  11/30/23 

7. Non-Dispositive Motions will be filed by: 11/30/23 

********************** The Court will provide these dates. 
*********************** 
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8. Joint pretrial order is due: 

The plaintiff is responsible for filing the pretrial order on time. 

9. Final Pretrial Conference is set for 1:30 PM on: 

10. Trial is set for 9:00 AM on: 

The case will remain on standby until tried. 

Counsel for Plaintiffs  
 
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP 
Adam T. Schramek 
SDTX No. 431403 
98 San Jancinto Blvd., Suite 1100 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(512) 474-5201 
Adam.schramek@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
Abraham Chang 
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 
Houston, Texas 77010 
(713) 651-5151 
Abraham.chang@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
 

Counsel for Defendant Kaiser Foundation 
Health Plan, Inc.  
 
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, 
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
Barclay R. Nicholson  
Texas Bar No. 24013239  
SDTX No. 26373  
Erica C. Gibbons  
Texas Bar No. 24109922  
SDTX No. 3348462 
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 2750 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone:  713.431.7100 
Fax:  713.431.7101 
BNicholson@sheppardmullin.com 
EGibbons@sheppardmullin.com 

Moe Keshavarzi (pro hac vice application 
pending) 
California Bar No. 223759 
mkeshavarzi@sheppardmullin.com 
John F. Burns (pro hac vice application 
pending) 
California Bar No. 290523 
jburns@sheppardmullin.com 
Megan McKisson (pro hac vice application 
pending) 
California Bar. No. 336003 
mmckisson@sheppardmullin.com 
333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90071-1422 
Telephone: 213-620-1780 
 
Counsel for Medical Evaluators of Texas 
ASO, LLC  

Case 4:22-cv-03979   Document 14   Filed on 01/05/23 in TXSD   Page 2 of 3



3 
 

 
VETHAN LAW FIRM 
Charles M.R. Vethan  
Bar No. 00791852  
Email: cvethan@vethanlaw.com   
Joseph L. Lanza  
Texas Bar No. 00784447  
Email: jlanza@vethanlaw.com  
820 Gessner, Suite 1510  
Telephone: (210) 824-2220  
Facsimile: (713) 526-2230  
Service email: edocs@vwtexlaw.com 
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